
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 M. Pearson  

CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY 
 

 To: The Chair and Members of the Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority 
 
(see below) 

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS 
THE KNOWLE 
CLYST ST GEORGE 
EXETER 
DEVON 
EX3 0NW 
 

 

 Your ref :  Date : 21 June 2021 Telephone : 01392 872200 
 Our ref : DSFRA/MP/SY Please ask for : Steve Yates Fax : 01392 872300 

 Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : syates@dsfire.gov.uk Direct Telephone : 01392 872329 

 
DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 

(Annual Meeting) 
 

Tuesday, 29 June, 2021 
 
The Annual Meeting of the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority will be held 
on the above date, commencing at 10.00 am in the Chiefs Suite, Sandy Park, 
Exeter to consider the following matters. 
 
 M. Pearson  

Clerk to the Authority 
 

A G E N D A 
 

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING 
SHEETS 

 
 
1 Apologies   

2 Election of Chair  

 To elect a Chair to serve until the Authority’s Annual Meeting in 2022. 
 

3 Election of Vice-Chair  

 To elect a Vice-Chair to serve until the Authority’s Annual Meeting in 2022. 

(Note: in accordance with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the Vice-Chair must be 
from a different appointing constituent authority than the Chair). 

 
 



4 Minutes   

 a Authority Budget Meeting 19 February 2021  (Pages 1 - 20) 

  Attached. 
 

 b Authority Extraordinary Meeting 20 April 2021  (Pages 21 - 24) 

  Attached. 
 

5 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 
 

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 
 
6 Review of Constitutional Governance Framework (Pages 25 - 108) 

 Report of the Director of Governance & Digital Services (DSFRA/21/12) attached. 
 

7 Schedule of Appointments to Committees and Outside Bodies (Pages 109 - 
114) 

 Report of the Director of Governance & Digital Services (DSFRA/21/13) attached. 
 

8 Draft Calendar of Meetings 2021-22 (Pages 115 - 120) 

 Report of the Director of Governance & Digital Services (DSFRA/21/14) attached. 
 

 

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER 
 

Membership:- 
 
Councillors Best, Biederman, Bown, Brazil, Buchan, Chesterton, Clayton, 
Coles, Corvid, Drean, Hannaford, Healey MBE, Long, McGeough, Napper, 
Parker-Khan, Peart, Prowse, Radford, Randall Johnson (Chair), Redman, 
Roome, Scott, Shayer, Thomas and Vijeh. 
 



 

NOTES 

1. Access to Information 

Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers 
relating to any item on this agenda should contact the person listed in the “Please ask 
for” section at the top of this agenda.  

2. Reporting of Meetings 

Any person attending a meeting may report (film, photograph or make an audio 
recording) on any part of the meeting which is open to the public – unless there is 
good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chair - and use any communication 
method, including the internet and social media (Facebook, Twitter etc.), to publish, 
post or otherwise share the report. The Authority accepts no liability for the content or 
accuracy of any such report, which should not be construed as representing the 
official, Authority record of the meeting.  Similarly, any views expressed in such 
reports should not be interpreted as representing the views of the Authority. 

Flash photography is not permitted and any filming must be done as unobtrusively as 
possible from a single fixed position without the use of any additional lighting; 
focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and having regard also to 
the wishes of any member of the public present who may not wish to be filmed.  As a 
matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chair or 
the Democratic Services Officer in attendance so that all those present may be made 
aware that is happening. 

3. Declarations of Interests at meetings (Authority Members only) 

If you are present at a meeting and y
[...]
e Meetings only) 

Members are reminded that, in accordance with Standing Orders, the Clerk (or his 
representative) must be advised of any substitution prior to the start of the meeting.  
Members are also reminded that substitutions are not permitted for full Authority 
meetings. 

6. Other Attendance at Committees ) 

Any Authority Member wishing to attend, in accordance with Standing Orders, a 
meeting of a Committee of which they are not a Member should contact the 
Democratic Services Officer (see “please ask for” on the front page of this agenda) in 
advance of the meeting.  

 



 

DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 
(Budget Meeting) 

 
19 February 2021  

 
Present: 

Councillors Randall Johnson (Chair), Best, Biederman, Bown, Brazil, Buchan, Clayton, 
Coles, Colthorpe, Corvid, Drean, Hannaford, Healey MBE, Long, Napper, Peart, Prowse, 
Radford, Redman, Saywell, Thomas, Trail BEM, Vijeh, Wheeler (Vice-Chair) and Yabsley. 

 
Apologies: 

Councillor Eastman, Hernandez and Mountstevens). 
 
 

 DSFRA/67  Minutes 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2020 be 
approved as a correct record. 

 
 DSFRA/68  Appointment of Director of Finance & Resourcing and Treasurer 

(An item of urgent business taken in accordance with Section 100(B)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 

The Chair decided that this should be considered as a matter of urgency to 
enable the Authority to determine at the earliest opportunity an appointments 
process for a replacement Director of Finance & Resourcing and Treasurer. 
The current incumbent had indicated, following publication of the agenda for 
this meeting, that they would be leaving the Authority in early May 2021. 

The Chair advised the Authority that the existing Terms of Reference for the 
Appraisals & Disciplinary Committee provided for it to undertake an 
appropriate process for a successor. 

RESOLVED that, following the recruitment process, the Appraisals & 
Disciplinary Committee be aut
[...]
asurer) (DSFRA/21/5) on the Treasury Management Strategy and Annual 
Investment Strategy for 2021-22, Treasury Management Indicators, Prudential 
Indicators associated with the proposed Capital Programme 2021-22 to 2023- 
24 and a Minimum Revenue Provision Statement for 2021-22 as required by 
relevant legislation and regulations. The report also identified an extension to 
the Strategy reflect the potential for a loan to be made to the Authority’s 
subsidiary company (subject to associated terms and conditions being 
approved by the Authority). 

This report had previously been considered by the Resources Committee 
(budget) meeting on 10 February 2021 which had resolved to commend the 
Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Investment Strategy and 
Minimum Revenue Provision Statement for 2021-22 to the Authority for 
approval.  

RESOLVED that, as recommended by the Resources Committee (budget) 
meeting on 10 February 2021:  

(i).  the expansion of approved counter parties, to include subsidiary 
entities, be approved, with the terms and conditions of any such 
arrangement being reserved to the Authority; 

(ii). the Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Investment Strategy 
for 2021-22, as detailed in report DSFRA/21/5, be approved;  

(iii). the Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Indicators as 
detailed in the report and set out at Appendix C to these Minutes be 
approved; and  

(iv). the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement as set out in the 
report and attached at Appendix D to these Minutes be approved.  

(SEE ALSO MINUTES DSFRA/69(c) AND DSFRA/72(b) ABOVE). 
 

 DSFRA/73  Localism Act 2011 - Pay Policy Statement 2021-22 

The Authority considered a report of the Director of Governance & Digital 
Services (DSFRA/21/6) to which was attached the proposed Pay Policy 
Statement to operate for the Authority for the forthcoming (2021-22) financial 
year. The Localism Act 2011 required such a statement, setting out the 
Authority’s policy towards a range of issues relating to the pay of its workforce 
(particularly senior staff and the lowest paid employees), to be approved prior 
to the commencement of each financial year and published, as a minimum, on 
the Authority’s website.  

The proposed Pay Policy Statement for 2021-22 had been updated to reflect 
current pay levels of senior officers but other than that was unchanged from 
the previous year.  

RESOLVED that the Pay Policy Statement for the 2021-22 financial year, as 
appended to report DSFRA/21/6, be approved and published on the 
Authority’s website. 

Page 8



 

 DSFRA/74  Red One Ltd. - Appointment of Non-Executive Directors 

(Councillors Saywell and Thomas each declared a personal, non-pecuniary 
interest in this item by virtue of being an Authority-appointed non-executive 
director on the Board of Red One Ltd. Councillors Saywell and Thomas both 
abstained from voting on this issue). 

The Authority considered a report of the Director of Governance & Digital 
Services (DSFRA/21/7) on a proposal to extend the current term of office of 
the Independent Non-Executive Director (Chair) of the Board of Red One Ltd. 
(“the Company”), and the two Authority-appointed Non-Executive Directors, 
for a further twelve months, as provided for in the Company’s Articles of 
Association. Such an extension would provide greater stability for the 
company during the current pandemic. 

RESOLVED  

(a). that, in accordance with the Articles of Association of Red One Ltd., 
the current Independent Non-Executive Director (Board Chair) and 
two Authority-appointed Non-Executive Directors be re-appointed to 
these roles for a further twelve months, subject to the latter two 
remaining serving Members of the Authority; and 

(b). that the Director of Governance & Digital Services be authorised to 
undertake an appointments process to identify potential successors 
for recommendation to the Authority in sufficient time to enable an 
appropriate transition in 2022
[...]
ssment could identify a sufficient 
quantifiable benefit, in which case the Authority would be required to dispose 
of the site for the best consideration that might reasonably be obtained. 

In debating this item, the view was expressed that there may be merit in 
exploring further whether some form of community use for the site, compatible 
with Authority functions, could be ascertained. The Chair MOVED, with 
Councillor Peart seconding: 

“(a) that the report be noted; 

 

Page 11



 

 (b) that officers undertake further work to assess in more detail  
  what would be required to develop a framework for the effective 
  evaluation of bids in compliance with the exercise of the  
  discretionary power conferred under the “general disposal  
  consent (England) 2003 disposal of land for less than the best 
  consideration that can reasonably be obtained”; and 

  (c) that the matter be reported back to a future meeting of the  
  Authority.” 

The Motion was put to the vote and declared CARRIED whereupon it was 

RESOLVED  

(a). that the report be noted; 

(b). that officers undertake further work to assess in more detail what 
would be required to develop a framework for the effective 
evaluation of bids in compliance with the exercise of the 
discretionary power conferred under the “general disposal consent 
(England) 2003 disposal of land for less than the best consideration 
that can reasonably be obtained”; and 

(c). that the matter be reported back to a future meeting of the 
Authority.” 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 1.01 pm 

 

Page 12



 

APPENDIX A TO THE MINUTES OF THE AUTHORITY BUDGET MEETING HELD ON 
19 FEBRUARY 2021 

 
STATEMENT OF THE ROBUSTNESS OF THE BUDGET ESTIMATES AND THE 
ADEQUACY OF THE DEVON AND SOMERSET FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
LEVELS OF RESERVES 

It is a legal requirement under Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 that the person 
appointed as the ‘Chief 
[...]
erate revenues. 

Minimum Revenue Provision Overpayments  
A change introduced by the revised MHCLG Minimum Revenue Provision Guidance was 
the allowance that any charges made over the statutory Minimum Revenue Provision, 
Voluntary Revenue Provision or overpayments, can, if needed, be reclaimed in later years 
if deemed necessary or prudent.  In order for these sums to be reclaimed for use in the 
budget, this policy must disclose the cumulative overpayment made each year.  Up until 
the 31 March 2020 the total Voluntary Revenue Provision overpayments were £nil. 

 
 

Page 20



 

DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 
(Extraordinary Meeting) 

 
20 April 2021  

 
Present: 

Councillors Randall Johnson (Chair), Best, Biederman, Bown, Buchan, Clayton, Coles, 
Colthorpe, Drean, Hannaford, Healey MBE, Long, Peart, Prowse, Radford, Redman, Vijeh, 
Wheeler (Vice-Chair) and Yabsley. 

 
Apologies: 

Councillors Corvid, Eastman, Napper, Saywell, Thomas and Trail BEM. 

Alison Hernandez (Devon & Cornwall Police & Crime Commissioner). 
Sue Mountstevens (Avon & Somerset Police & Crime Commissioner). 

 
 

 DSFRA/79  Section 112 Proper Officer 

(An item taken in accordance with Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972). 

The Chair determined that this should be considered as a matter of urgency to 
ensure that the Authority was compliant with the requirements of Section 112 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1988. 

The Authority was advised that, in line with its earlier decision (Minute 
DSFRA/68, budget meeting held on 19 February 2021 refers), the Appraisals 
& Disciplinary Committee had, on 24 March 2021, interviewed for and 
appointed to the post of Director of Finance & Resourcing and had also 
designated the successful candidate as the officer responsible for the proper 
administration of the Authority’s financial affairs. 

The successful candidate had accepted the appointment but a 
commencement date was still to be confirmed. Pending this com
[...]
lopments in regard to the above and, subject 
to those further developments and clarifications, to seeking to 
comply fully with its legal duties in regard to pension benefits. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
The Meeting started at 9.30 am and finished at 10.20 am 

 

Page 24



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

DSFRA/21/12 

MEETING DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY (Annual 
Meeting) 

DATE OF MEETING 29 JUNE 2021 

SUBJECT OF REPORT REVIEW OF CONSTITUTIONAL GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK  

LEAD OFFICER Director of Governance & Digital Services 

RECOMMENDATIONS (a). that the Authority endorses those minor changes to 
constitutional governance documents as indicated in 
paragraph 2.2 of this report; 

(b). that the Authority approves: 

(i). the changes to constitutional governance 
documents as set out in Appendix A to this report; 

(ii). the revised Committee Terms of Reference as set 
out in Appendix B to this report; 

(iii). the revised Members’ Code of Conduct as set out 
at Appendix C to this report; and 

(iv). the document “Accountabilities, Roles and 
Responsibilities of Members and Officers of the 
Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority” as 
set out at Appendix D to this report. 

(c). that the Clerk be authorised to publish all revised 
constitutional governance framework documents on the 
website. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY This report sets out information on the most recent review of the 
Authority’s constitutional governance framework documents 
(Standing Orders, Financial Regulations etc.), which, while not a 
statutory requirement, is undertaken at least annually as a matter 
of good practice. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

Nil. 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS  

The contents of this report are considered compatible with existing 
human rights and equalities legislation. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



APPENDICES A. Proposed revisions to constitutional governance documents. 

B. Proposed Committee Terms of Reference 

C. Proposed Members’ Code of Conduct 

D
[...]
w Audit & Governance Committee should comprise nine 
Members (rather than the seven for the Community Safety, People and 
Resources Committees). This is to provide sufficient membership to allow for 
Panels as may be required for the process in addressing Code of Conduct 
complaints. 

3.4. The Authority is asked to approve the revised Committee Terms of Reference as 
set out an Appendix B. 

4. MEMBERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT 

4.1 Section 27 of the Localism Act 2011 (the Act) places a duty on the Authority to 
promote and maintain high standards of conduct by its Members and co-opted 
Members. In support of this, Section 28 of the Act requires the Authority to adopt 
a Members’ Code of Conduct which, when viewed as whole, is consistent with 
the Seven Principles of Public Life (the “Nolan” principles). Section 28 also 
requires the Authority to have in place arrangements to investigate and determine 
allegations of a breach of the Code. 

4.2 Following an initial report by the Committee on Standards in Public Life (CSPL) 
and a subsequent consultation, the Local Government Association (LGA) 
published, in May 2021, a Model Councillor Code of Conduct. The Model Code is 
intended as a template for authorities to adopt in whole and/or with local 
amendments. The LGA has indicated that it will undertake an annual review of 
this Code to ensure it continues to be fit-for-purpose, incorporating advances in 
technology, social media and changes in legislation. 

4.3 The Authority’s Code of Conduct has been reviewed against the LGA Model 
Code. Other than the inclusion  of: 

(a). a specific requirement for Members to register with the Monitoring Officer, 
within 28 days of its receipt, any gift or hospitality with an estimated value 
of £50 or more (as recommended by CSPL); and 

Page 29

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-7-principles-of-public-life/the-7-principles-of-public-life--2
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-7-principles-of-public-life/the-7-p
[...]
//www.dsfire.gov.uk/AboutUs/WhatWeDo/OurCorporatePlan/Index.cfm?siteCategoryId=2&T1ID=10&T2ID=123
http://www.dsfire.gov.uk/AboutUs/WhatWeSpend/documents/Medium%20Term%20Financial%20Plan%202021-22.pdf
http://www.dsfire.gov.uk/AboutUs/WhatWeSpend/documents/Capital%20Strategy%202021-2026.pdf
http://www.dsfire.gov.uk/AboutUs/WhatWeSpend/documents/Reserves%20Strategy%202020-21.pdf
https://fireauthority.dsfire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?bcr=1&sch=doc
https://fireauthority.dsfire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?bcr=1&sch=doc
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/fire-and-rescue-service-equality-and-diversity-strategy-2008-to-2018


This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

DSFRA/21/13 

MEETING DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY (Annual 
Meeting) 

DATE OF MEETING 29 JUNE 2021 

SUBJECT OF REPORT SCHEDULE OF APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES AND 
OUTSIDE BODIES 

LEAD OFFICER Director of Governance & Digital Services  

RECOMMENDATIONS That the Authority 

(a) confirms appointments to Committees/Panels and 
Outside Bodies as indicated in the Schedule at Appendix 
A to this report, to serve until the Authority Annual 
Meeting in 2022 unless otherwise indicated; and 

(b) appoints, in accordance with Standing Order 34, Chairs 
and Vice-Chairs to Committees, the Term of Office to be 
until the Authority Annual Meeting in 2022. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY This report invites the Authority to make appointments, for the 
2021-22 municipal year, to those Committees and outside bodies 
as indicated in Appendix A.  

The Authority is reminded that, in accordance with Standing Order 
30(2), appointments to Committees must accord with the 
principles of political proportionality as defined in the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989 (and associated Regulations). 

It is intended to circulate a populated Schedule with proposed 
appointments either prior to or at the meeting. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

Any resource implications associated with attendance at 
committee and outside body appointments etc. will be met from 
the approved budget for Members Allowances  

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS 
ASSESSMENT 

N/A 

APPENDICES A. Schedule of Appointments to Committees and Outside 
Bodies. 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

None. 

 

MIKE PEARSON 
Director of Governance & Digital Services 

Page 109

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A TO REPORT DSFRA/21/13 
 
SCHEDULE OF APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES/PANELS AND 
APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 

PART (A) STANDING COMMITTEES 
 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

9 Members in total 
 
 
COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 

7 Members in total 
 
 
PEOPLE COMMITTEE 

7 Members in total 
 
 
RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

7 Members in total 
 
 
APPOINTMENTS & DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE 

4 Members in total (Membership must include the Authority Chair)  
 
 
 
APPEALS COMMITTEE 

4 Members in total (Membership must differ from that of the Appointments & 
Disciplinary Committee) 
 
 
PART (B) OTHER AUTHORITY APPOINTMENTS 
 
SCHEME MANAGER APPOINTMENTS TO LOCAL PENSIONS BOARD1 

There are currently two Scheme Manager representative vacancies on the Board. 
The Authority is asked to: 

(a). appoint a Member to one of the vacancies; and 

(b). confirm the appointment of the Authority Treasurer (once in post) to the 
second vacancy. 

 

                                                 
1 This Board was established in accordance with Regulations to assist the Authority (as Scheme 
Manager) in ensuring the efficient and effective governance of the statutory Firefighters Pensions 
Schemes. 

Page 111



EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY MEMBER CHAMPION 

1 Member 
 
CLIMATE CHANGE AND SUSTAINABILITY MEMBER CHAMPIONS 

2 Members 

 

 
PART (C) APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (LGA) 

 
(a) Fire Commission 

2 Members – usually the Authority Chair and one other  

(Provisional dates of meetings in 2021-22 are indicated in the draft Calendar of 
Meetings). 
 
(b) General Assembly 
 
4 Members (usually the Chair and three others) exercising the votes as shown. 

 

Member No. votes exercised 

Authority Chair 1 Corporate and 
1Service  

 1 Service 

 1 Service 

 1 Service 

  
(NOTE:  The General Assembly is held annually. Actual attendance by an Authority 
Member, as an approved duty, is subject to the inclusion of fire and rescue related 
items in the business to be discussed).   

 
 
SOUTH WEST COUNCILS 

The South West Councils brings together the 41 local authorities in the region to: 

 Provide a voice for constituent local authorities on major issues affecting the 
South West; 

 Influence Government policy as it affects the region;  

 Encourage partnership working between local authorities and other 
organisations and agencies in the South West on policy issues where a 
broader regional approach is required;  

 Promote the sharing of good practice.  
 

1 Member – usually the Authority Chair 
 

Page 112



SOUTH WEST PROVINCIAL COUNCIL 

The Provincial Council is the joint negotiating machinery for the South West.  It 
comprises the employers’ side (South West Employers) and the trade union side and 
provides a forum for discussion, debate and negotiation on human resource issues. 

The Provincial Council meets twice yearly and the Employers’ side has a 
Management Committee, which meets three times a year to continue business. 

The functions of the Provincial Council are: 
 To exchange ideas with the view of increasing the understanding of the two 

Sides; 

 To promote good industrial relations practice and training, including the 
development of good personnel practice; 

 To undertake tasks as required by the National Joint Council; 

 To establish and give legitimacy to dispute and conciliation machinery; 

 To facilitate, should the need arise, the negotiation of collective agreements; 

 To issue advice, as appropriate, to Local Authorities and Unions; 

 To provide a forum for discussion on key strategic issues affecting Local 
Government industrial relations/training/personnel. 

 
1 Member (usually, Chair of the People Committee). 
 

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
MIKE PEARSON 
Director of Governance & Digital Services 
 

REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

DSFRA/21/14 

MEETING DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY (Annual 
Meeting) 

DATE OF MEETING 29 JUNE 2021 

SUBJECT OF REPORT DRAFT CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2021-22 

LEAD OFFICER Director of Governance & Digital Services 

RECOMMENDATIONS That, subject to any amendments as may be indicated at the 
meeting, the draft Calendar of Authority Meetings for the 
2021-22 Municipal Year be approved. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY Attached for consideration is a draft Authority Calendar of 
Meetings for the forthcoming (2021-22) municipal year.   

As in previous years, in compiling this Calendar efforts have been 
made to avoid obvious clashes with constituent authority meetings 
that may impact on Member availability. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

N/A 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS  

N/A 

APPENDICES A. Draft Authority Calendar of Meetings 2021-22 Municipal 
Year. 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

Constituent Authority Calendars of Meetings (as available). 

Page 115

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

APPENDIX A TO REPORT DSFRA/21/14 

DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 

CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2021-22 MUNICIPAL YEAR 

Please note that all meetings are held at Fire Service Headquarters, The 
Knowle, Clyst St George, Exeter unless otherwise indicated 

 
 

DATE & TIME MEETING 

Monday 7 June 
2021, 13:00hours 

Members’ Forum 

Friday 18 June 
2021, 10:00hours 

Members’ Forum 

Tuesday 29 June 
2021, 10:00hours 

DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY (AGM) 

Tuesday 29 June 
2021, 11:00hours 

DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 
(Ordinary) 

Tuesday 6 July 2021, 11.45hours – LGA General Assembly, Liverpool 

Friday 9 July 2021, 11.00hours – LGA Fire Services Management Committee 

CYCLE 1 

JULY 20
[...]
TY (Budget 
Meeting) 

Monday 28 
February 2022, 
10:00hours 

DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY (Budget 
Meeting) (Reserve Date)  

 CYCLE 4 

MARCH 2022 

March 2022 – date 
not set  

LGA Annual Fire Conference 

Monday 7 March 2022, 16:00hours – LGA Fire Services Management Committee 
(provisional) 

Wednesday 23 
March 2022, 
14:00hours 

Members’ Forum 

Monday 28 March 
2022, 14:00hours 

Chief Fire Officers’ Appraisals Panel 

APRIL 2022 (Easter holidays 4 to 18 April – Easter Monday) 

Wednesday 27 April 
2022, 10:00hours 

Community Safety Committee (CSC) 

Friday 29 April 
2022, 10:00hours 

Members’ Forum 

MAY 2022 (PH 2 May 2022 and Half term 30 May to 3 June 2022) 

Friday 20 May 2022 – LGA Fire Services Management Committee, Smith Square, 
London 

Tuesday 10 May 
2022, 14:00hours 

Audit & Governance Committee (AGC) 

Thursday 12 May 
2022, 14:00hours 

People Committee (PC) 

Wednesday 18 May 
2022, 10:00hours 

Resources Committee (RC) 

Wednesday 25 May 
2022, 10:00hours 

Members’ Forum 

Page 119



 

DATE & TIME MEETING 

JUNE 2022 (BH & Jubilee additional BH 2 & 3 June 2022) 

Friday 10 June 
2022, 10:00hours 

DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY (Annual 
Meeting) 

Friday 10 June 
2022, 10:30hours 
(or on rising of 
Annual Meeting, 
whichever is later) 

DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 
(Ordinary Meeting) 

 

Page 120


	Agenda
	4a Authority Budget Meeting 19 February 2021
	Minutes

	4b Authority Extraordinary Meeting 20 April 2021
	Minutes

	6 Review of Constitutional Governance Framework
	Appendix A to report DSFRA/21/12
	Annex 1 to Appendix A to report DSFRA/21/12
	Appendix B to report DSFRA/21/12
	Appendix C to report DSFRA/21/12
	Appendix D to report DSFRA/21/12

	7 Schedule of Appointments to Committees and Outside Bodies
	Appendix A to report DSFRA/21/13

	8 Draft Calendar of Meetings 2021-22
	Appendix A to report DSFRA/21/14




Minutes of the meeting


 

DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 
(Annual Meeting) 

 
29 June 2021  

 
Present: 

Councillors Best, Biederman, Bown, Brazil, Dr. Buchan, Chesterton, Clayton, Coles, 
Corvid, Drean, Hannaford, Healey MBE, Long, McGeough, Napper, Parker-Khan, Peart, 
Prowse, Radford, Randall Johnson (Chair), Redman, Roome, Scott, Shayer, Thomas and 
Vijeh. 

 
Also in attendance: 

Messrs. Eastman, Saywell, Trail BEM and Yabsley (retiring Authority Members).  
 
 

 DSFRA/21/1  Election of Chair 

RESOLVED that Councillor Randall Johnson be elected Chair of the Authority 
until its next annual meeting. 

 
 DSFRA/21/2  Election of Vice-Chair 

RESOLVED that Councillor Thomas be elected Vice-Chair of the Authority 
until its next annual meeting. 

 
 DSFRA/21/3  Minutes 

 a  Authority Budget Meeting 19 February 2021 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Authority (Budget) meeting held on 19 
February 2021 be signed as a correct record. 

 b  Authority Extraordinary Meeting 20 April 2021 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Extraordinary Authority meeting held on 
20 April 2021 be signed as a correct record. 

 
 DSFRA/21/4   Review of Constitutional Governance Framework 

The Authority considered a report of the Director of Governance & Digital 
Services (DSFR21/12) on the latest review of the Authority’s constitutional 
governance framework documents. The report identified each of the 
documents (e.g. Standing Orders; Financial Regulations; Scheme of 
Delegations) comprising the framework. While all the documents had been 
subject to minor, consequential amendments linked, for example, to more 
accurate alignment of responsibilities to roles (Monitoring Officer etc.), more 
substantial revisions had been made to some of the documents as identified 
in the appendices to the report. 

RESOLVED 

(a).  that the minor, consequential changes to the Authority’s constitutional 
governance framework documents as indicated in paragraph 2.2 of 
report DSFRA/21/12 be endorsed; 

(b).  that the following be approved: 



 

(i).  those changes to the constitutional governance documents as 
listed in Appendix A to the report, subject to: 

A.  paragraph 3.4 (new) of the Corporate Governance Code 
being amended by the additional of a final sentence 
“This will be subject to regular review”; and 

B.  paragraph 3.5 (new) of the Corporate Governance Code 
being amended by the addition of a final sentence 
“Performance will be monitored regularly by the relevant 
Committee”; 

(ii).  the revised Committee Terms of Reference as set out at 
Appendix B to the report, subject to: 

A.  the addition of the following, advisory, clause to the 
Terms of Reference of the Audit & Governance 
Committee: 

“to keep under review the Authority’s governance 
structure, recommending changes to the full Authority 
as required”; 

B.  replacement, in the Terms of Reference for the People 
Committee, Point 2, Advisory issues, of the words 
“equality and fairness” by the words “equality, diversity 
and inclusion”; and  

C.  the addition, to Advisory issues Point 1 of the Terms of 
Reference for the Community Safety, People and 
Resources Committees of the words “and associated 
performance measures” after the words “Strategic Policy 
Objectives” in each case;  

(iii). the revised Members’ Code of Conduct as set out at Appendix 
C to the report;  

(iv). the document “Accountabilities, Roles and Responsibilities of 
Members and Officers of the Devon & Somerset Fire & 
Rescue Authority as set out in Appendix D to the report; 

(c).  that the Clerk be authorised to publish all revised constitutional 
governance framework documents on the website; and 

(d).  that the Clerk be authorised to make consequential amendments to 
the Authority's approved Pay Policy Statement 2021-22 arising from 
the approved changes in the constitutional governance documents 
and to publish the revised Statement on the website. 

 
 DSFRA/21/5  Schedule of Appointments to Committees and Outside Bodies 

The Authority considered a report of the Director of Governance & Digital 
Services (DSFRA/21/13) to which was appended a Schedule of proposed 
Authority appointments to committees etc. and outside bodies for the 2021-22 
municipal year (i.e. until the next Authority annual meeting). 

RESOLVED 



 

(a).  that the following appointments be made to Authority Committees etc. 
and outside bodies, the term of office to be until the Authority’s next 
annual meeting unless otherwise indicated: 

Audit & Governance Committee (9 Members) 

Councillors Brazil, Dr. Buchan, Healey MBE, Napper, Parker-Khan, 
Prowse, Roome, Thomas and Vijeh. 

Community Safety Committee (7 Members) 

Councillors Biederman, Chesterton, Corvid, McGeough, Parker-
Khan, Radford and Redman.  

People Committee (7 Members) 

Councillors Best, Bown, Brazil, Clayton, Hannaford, Peart and 
Thomas. 

Resources Committee (7 Members) 

Councillors Coles, Drean, Long, McGeough, Peart, Radford and 
Shayer.  

Appointments & Disciplinary Committee (4 Members) 

Authority Chair and Councillors Best, Hannaford and Thomas. 

Appeals Committee (4 Members) 

Councillors Dr. Buchan, Napper, Scott and Vijeh. 

Scheme Manager Appointments to Local Pensions Board 

Councillor Thomas (to serve a four-year term of office in 
accordance with the Board’s Terms of Reference and subject to 
confirmation at subsequent Authority annual meetings and 
continued membership of the Authority). 

Authority Treasurer (to serve a four-year term of office in 
accordance with the Board’s Terms of Reference). 

Equality and Diversity Member Champion 

Councillor Redman. 

Climate Change and Sustainability Member Champions 

Councillors Dr. Buchan and Clayton.  

Local Government Association Fire Commission 

Authority Chair and Coles. 

Local Government Association General Assembly 

Authority Chair (exercising one Corporate and one Service vote) 
and Councillors Bown, Redman and Thomas (each exercising one 
Service vote). 

(NOTE:  The General Assembly is held annually. Actual 
attendance by an Authority Member, as an approved duty, is 
subject to the inclusion of fire and rescue specific items in the 
business to be discussed).   



 

South West Councils 

Authority Chair 

South West Provincial Council 

Chair, People Committee. 

(b).  that, in accordance with Standing Orders, the following appointments 
be made to Committee Chair and Vice Chair positions until the 
Authority’s next annual meeting: 

Audit & Governance Committee 
Chair Councillor Healey MBE 
Vice-Chair Councillor Prowse 

Community Safety Committee 
Chair Councillor Chesterton 
Vice-Chair Councillor Radford 

People Committee 
Chair Councillor Bown 
Vice-Chair Councillor Clayton 

Resources Committee 
Chair Councillor Peart 
Vice-Chair Councillor Drean 

Appointments & Disciplinary Committee 
Chair Authority Chair 

Appeals Committee 
Chair Councillor Scott. 

(c).  that, in relation to the appointment of two Authority Member Non-
Executive Directors to the Board of Red One Ltd.: 

(i).  the Clerk be authorised to undertake an appropriate process to 
identify appropriate candidates; and 

(ii). the Appointments & Disciplinary Committee be delegated 
authority to determine the eventual appointment. 

 
 DSFRA/21/6   Draft Calendar of Meetings 2021-22 

The Authority considered a report of the Director of Governance & Digital 
Services (DSFRA/21/14) to which was appended a draft Authority Calendar of 
Meetings for the 2021-22 municipal year. 

RESOLVED that the Authority Calendar of Meetings 2021-22 be approved 
subject to: 

(a). confirmation in due course of the revised time and date for the July 
2021 meeting of the People Committee (indicative date: Friday 23 
July 2021); and 



 

(b). consideration of bringing forward to April 2022 the meetings of the 
Audit & Governance and People Committees scheduled for May 
2022. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.00 pm 

 


